




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS 

 
PETITION TO CREATE STORMWATER DRAINAGE IMPROVMENT BENEFIT DISTRICT 

GREENWICH PLAZA ADDITION 
 

 
The undersigned(s) do hereby petition the Board of County Commissioners (the "Board")of 
Sedgwick County, Kansas (the "County") for the creation of a stormwater drainage improvement 
benefit district pursuant to K.S.A. 19-27,181 et seq., as amended by Charter Resolution No. 62 of 
the County (the "Act"), in support of said petition, the undersigned(s) state the following: 

 
1. We are the owners of Lots 1-3, Block 1, Greenwich Plaza Addition described in 

paragraph 3 hereof. 
 
2. The general nature of the proposed improvement (the "Improvements") is as follows: 
 

Drainage improvements as necessary to serve the property described in 
paragraph 2 hereof to be constructed in accordance with the plans and 
specifications of Sedgwick County Public Works. 

 

3. The real property to be included within the proposed benefit district (the "Benefit 
District") and assessed for the costs of the Improvements is as follows: 

 
Lots 1-3, Block 1, Greenwich Plaza Addition, Sedgwick County, Kansas; 

 
4. The estimated or probable costs of the Improvements are $35,000, to be increased at the 

pro rata rate of one percent (1%) per month from and after November 1, 2010. 
 

5. The method of assessment is: 
  Lot 1, Greenwich Plaza Addition, Wichita, Sedgwick County, Kansas shall pay 

6033/10,000 of the improvement cost; 
 
 Lot 2, Greenwich Plaza Addition, Wichita, Sedgwick County, Kansas shall pay 

1507/10,000 of the improvement cost; 
 
 Lot 3, Greenwich Plaza Addition, Wichita, Sedgwick County, Kansas shall pay 

2460/10,000 of the improvement cost; 
  
 In the event that any parcel is further subdivided, the assessment on that parcel shall be 

prorated to the new parcels on the basis of land area. 
 
6. The apportionment of the cost of the Improvements between the Benefit District and the 

County-at-large, is: One hundred percent (100%) to be assessed against the Benefit 
District and none to be paid by the County-at-large. 

 
7. The undersigned further request that the proposed Improvements be made without notice 

and hearing as required by the Act. 
 
8 All similar petitions which have been signed by the owners of the land described in 

paragraph number three (3) herein, shall be incorporated by reference and, together with 
this petition, shall be construed as one document which represents and is to be read as 





Items
Construction Items
Right of Way $0
Design $3,000
Construction $26,500
Utility Relocation $0
Change Orders $0
Contingency $663
Inspection and Testing $1,325

Total Construction Costs $31,488

Temporary Note Overhead Items
Interest on Notes (1 yr. @ 5%) $1,574
Cost of Issuance - Temp. Notes $472

Total Temporary Notes $33,534

Bond Issue Overhead Items
Cost of Issuance - Bonds $671
Indirect Cost Reimbursement $1,677

Total Bond Issue $2,347

Total Project Cost $35,882

Number of Lots or Units 3

Principal Cost Per Lot
Lot 1 (60.33%) $21,647
Lot 2 (15.07%) $5,407
Lot 3 (24.60%) $8,827

Annual Assessment Per Lot
Level Total Payment Lot 1 $2,016
(4.5% for 15 years) Lot 2 $503

Lot 3 $822

ESTIMATE OF TOTAL PROJECT COST
Special Assessment

Greenwich Plaza Addition

Page 1 of 1 3/7/2012



DeLorme Street Atlas USA® 2009

Data use subject to license.

© DeLorme. DeLorme Street Atlas USA® 2009.

www.delorme.com

TN

MN (4.1°E)
0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000

0 200 400 600 800 1000

ft
m

Scale 1 : 34,375

1" = 2,864.6 ft Data Zoom 12-5



lpacker
Rectangle

lpacker
Polygon

lpacker
Typewritten Text

lpacker
Typewritten Text

lpacker
Typewritten Text

lpacker
Typewritten Text

lpacker
Typewriter
Greenwich Plaza
Addition

lpacker
Arrow

lpacker
Line

lpacker
Typewriter
Benefit District

lpacker
Rectangle




